

Electronically Filed  
Supreme Court  
SCAP-19-0000372  
10-MAR-2020  
03:01 PM

NO. SCAP-19-0000372

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF  
HONOLULU and COMMON CAUSE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF HAWAII,

Defendant-Appellee.

CIVIL NO. 18-1-1376-09 GWBC

ON APPEAL FROM:

FINAL JUDGMENT

Filed on APRIL 3, 2019

CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST  
CIRCUIT, STATE OF HAWAII

The Honorable Gary Won Bae Chang, Judge

**BRIEF OF THE HAWAII STATE LEGISLATURE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE STATE OF HAWAII**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
III. ARGUMENT	
A. Section 12 of Article III of the Constitution Empowers Each House To Enact Its Own Rules of Proceedings And Its Operations.....	1
B. The Legislature’s Enactments Are Presumptively Constitutional.....	2
C. In Analyzing Section 14, article III of the Constitution, The Governing Word is “law” And Requires That The Law Contain One Subject And It Be Expressed In The Title.....	3
D. The Constitutional Requirement Of Three Readings Was Not Violated And “If A Replace Or Substituted Bill Is Adopted, Then the Legislature Is Not Required To Conduct Three More Readings.” .....	4
E. The Constitutional Convention Committee Reports and Debates Clarify That Amendments To A Bill Including A Substitution Does Not Trigger Three Reading Process To Commence Again.....	6
F. The Mandate That Bills In Its Final Form Be Printed and Lay For 48 Hours Is To Ensure The Legislators Know What Is Being Voted On.....	8
G. The Legislature Enacted Process Which Keeps Itself and Public Informed .....	9
H. Standing Is An Issue of Justiciability.....	11
I. Baker v. Carr Is The Dispositive Authority As To Political Question.....	12
J. Germaneness Is Not Required Under The Constitution.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<u>Baker v. Carr</u> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S.Ct. 691 (1962) .....	12
<u>Blair v. Harris</u> , 98 Haw. 176, 45 P.3d 798 (2002).....	6
<u>Hanabusa v. Lingle</u> , 105 Hawai`i 28, 93 P.3d 670 (2004) .....	6
<u>Hussey v. Say</u> , 139 Hawai`i 181, 384 P.3d 1282 (2016) .....	2
<u>OHA v. Yamasaki</u> , 69 Haw. 154, 737 P.2d 446 (1987).....	2, 11
<u>Schawb v. Ariyoshi</u> , 58 Haw. 25, 564 P.2d 135 (1977).....	passim
<u>Taomae v. Lingle</u> , 108 Hawai`i 245, 118 P.3d 1188 (2005) .....	3, 14
<u>Tax Foundation of Hawai`i v. State</u> , 144 Hawai`i 175, 439 P.3d 127 (2019) .....	passim
<u>Watland v. Lingle</u> , 104 Hawai`i 128, 85 P.3d 1079 (2004) .....	4, 14

**CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF HAWAI`I**

Constitution .....	passim
Article III .....	passim
Article III, Section 12 .....	passim
Article III, Section 14 .....	passim
Article III, Section 15 .....	passim
Article III, Section 16 (1968 Constitution).....	6
Article XVII.....	3

I Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii of 1968 (1973).....	6, 7, 9,
.....	10

II Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii Committe of the Whole Debates 1973.....	8, 10
--	-------

**RULES OF THE HAWAI‘I STATE LEGISLATURE**

Rules of the Senate of the State of Hawai‘i.....	4
Rule 48.....	4
Rule 49.....	5
Rule 50.....	5
Rule 88.....	5

Rules of the House of Representatives of the State of Hawai‘i .....	4
Rule 34.....	4
Rule 35 .....	5
Rule 36.....	5
Rule 59.....	5

**ACTS OF THE 2018 LEGISLATURE**

Act 84 .....	passim
--------------	--------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Mason’s Manual of Legislature Procedure, 2010</i> .....	5
Section 617 .....	5
Section 722 .....	5
